## ORDINANCE #543

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE PARKING OF MOTOR AND OTHER VEHICLES UPON CERTAIN PORTIONS OF CERTAIN STREETS IN THE CITY OF LEBANON, LINN COUNTY, OREGON; PROVIDING A PENALTY FOR THE VIOLATION THEREOF; REPEALING CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

The People of the City of Lebanon do ordain as follows:

Section #1 It shall be unlawful for any person to park or cause to be parked any motor vehicle or other conveyance for a period in excess of ten minutes at any one time upon Main Street, Grant Street, Sherman Street and Ash Street in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, within 25 feet of any one of the points of intersection of the curb lines of the said Main Street. This ordinance shall not be interpreted or construed, however, to permit or allow parking upon any street where such parking is otherwise prohibited by any ordinance of the City of Lebanon.

Section #2 The Superintendent of Streets of said City is hereby authorized and directed to procure forthwith adequate signs designating such parking regulations, in such number as directed by the Street Committee of the Common Council of said City and to install and maintain the same under the direction of said Committee.

Section #3 Any person violating any provision of this Ordinance shall upon conviction thereof in the Recorder's Court of said City be fined in an amount not to exceed the sum of \$10.00.

Section #4 All parts of Ordinances in Conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section #5 Inasmuch as the present parking on those parts of the streets herein described is such as greatly to inconvenience the public and create a hazardous condition, the Common Council of said City deems this ordinance necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the people of said City, and an emergency is therefore hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 20th day of May, 1941.

Signed

Mayor of the City of Lebanon

Attest

Recorder of the City of Lebanon

ORDINANCE BILL #24 FOR 1941